book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock after giving effect to the
Pre-Offering Transactions and the exercise of options and warrants pursuant to a net share settlement by the selling stockholders. See "Pre-Offering Transactions."
After giving effect to the Pre-Offering Transactions, the exercise of options and warrants by the selling stockholders pursuant to a net share settlement, the sale of
the shares of common stock offered by us at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, the midpoint of the range on the front cover of this
prospectus, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, and giving effect to the use of proceeds of this offering, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of April 2, 2005 would have been $18.1 million, or approximately $1.17 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $8.34 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $13.83 per share
to new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $15.00
 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of April 2, 2005  ( $7.16)
 Increase per share attributable to new investors   8.34
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.17

Dilution per share to new investors   $13.83

   The following table summarizes, as of April 2, 2005, and, after giving pro forma effect to the Pre-Offering Transactions, the exercise of options and warrants
by the selling stockholders pursuant to a net share settlement and this offering as if these transactions had occurred as of such date, the differences between
existing stockholders and the new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average
price per share paid before deducting the underwriting discount and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, at an assumed initial public offering price
of $15.00 per share.

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing Stockholders  9,185,833 59.4% $ 83,936,264 47.1% $ 9.14
New Investors  6,273,000 40.6%  94,095,000 52.9%  15.00

 Total  15,458,833 100.0% $ 178,031,264 100.0%

   If the underwriters' overallotment option is exercised in full:

• the percentage of our shares of common stock held by our existing holders of capital stock will decrease to approximately 42.7% of the total
number of common shares outstanding immediately after this offering; and

• the number of shares of common stock held by investors purchasing common stock in this offering will increase to 9,398,950 shares, or
approximately 57.3% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding immediately after this offering; in each case, based upon shares

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what our financial condition or results of operations would actually have been had these transactions
in fact occurred as of the dates indicated above or to project our results of operations for these periods indicated or for any other period. This unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with "Prospectus Summary—The Offering," "Use of Proceeds," "Pre-Offering
Transactions," "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
our consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

30

RBC Bearings Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

April 2, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

ASSETS

Current assets:

 Cash  $ 2,635 $ 4,167
(1)(2)
(3) $ 6,802

 Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $628   53,967   53,967
 Inventory   95,654   95,654
 Deferred income taxes   4,615  5,902(4)(5)  10,517
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,226   2,226

  Total current assets   159,097  10,069  169,166
Property, plant and equipment, net   55,343   55,343
Goodwill   25,150   25,150
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $949   3,333   3,333
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization of $1,280   4,755  1,243(6)  5,998
Other assets   2,597   2,597

  Total assets  $ 250,275 $ 11,312 $ 261,587

31

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 19,243   $ 19,243
 Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   10,621   10,621

 Current portion of long-term debt   8,245 $ 400  (7)  8,645
 Capital lease obligations   226   226

  Total current liabilities   38,335  400  38,735
Long-term debt, less current portion   211,834  (43,349)(7)(8)  168,485
Capital lease obligations, less current portion   205   205
Other non-current liabilities   7,554   7,554

  Total liabilities   257,928  (42,949)  214,979
Class C redeemable preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares:
900,000; none issued and outstanding   —   —
Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Class A preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares: 15,500; none
issued and outstanding   —   —

Class B exchangeable convertible participating preferred stock, $0.01 par
value; authorized shares: 240,000; issued and outstanding shares: 240,000   2  (2)(9)  —

Class D preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares: 240,000; none
issued and outstanding   —   —

Class A voting common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares:
20,000,000; issued and outstanding shares: 6,202,519   62  (62)(9)  —

Class B super voting common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares:
2,500,000; issued and outstanding shares: 250   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares: 60,000,000; issued and
outstanding shares: 15,458,833   —  155  (9)  155

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized shares: 10,000,000; none issued
and outstanding   —   —

 Additional paid-in capital   34,740  51,041  (9)  85,781

 Deferred compensation   (554)  4,868  (4)  4,314
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,532)   (2,532)

 Accumulated deficit   (39,371)  (1,739
)(5)

(13)  (41,110)

  Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (7,653)  54,261  46,608

  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 250,275 $ 11,312 $ 261,587

32

RBC Bearings Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Net sales  $243,016   $243,016
Cost of sales  174,602   174,602

 Gross margin  68,414   68,414
Operating expenses:

 Selling, general and administrative  33,032 $1,500  (10) 34,532

 Other, net  3,526 (474)(11) 3,052

 Total operating expenses  36,558   37,584

  Operating income  31,856   30,830

Interest expense, net  19,669 (9,389)(12) 10,280
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  6,950 2,773  (13) 9,723
Other non-operating (income)  (355)   (355)

 Income before income taxes  5,592   11,182
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  (1,491) 2,085  (14) 594

  Net income  7,083 3,505 10,588
Preferred stock dividends  (2,280) 2,280  (3) —
Participation rights of preferred stock in undistributed earnings  (1,102) 1,102  (3) —

 Net income available to common stockholders  $3,701 $6,887 $10,588

Net income per common share:
 Basic  $0.60   $0.68
 Diluted  $0.41   $0.61
Weighted average common shares:
 Basic  6,202,615   15,458,833
 Diluted  9,008,189   17,421,506

See accompanying notes.

33

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

1. Reflects the estimated net proceeds from the issuance of 6,273,000 shares of common stock by us in this offering at an assumed public offering price of
$15.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated fees and expenses of collectively approximately $8,427.